

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

**I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 26032 OF 2025**

Between

Moji Ram, S/o. Babulal Moji, Aged about 44 years, Occ Business, R/o. Plot No. 115,
HMT Society, Shanpur Nagar, Quthbullapur, Hyderabad-Telangana.

...PETITIONER

(Petitioner in WP NO: 26032 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Municipal Administration and Urban Development Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep by its Commissioner, Municipal Complex, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Circle -26, Gajularamaram Village, Quthbullapura Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. N. Shayam Kumar, S/o. Not known to petitioner, R/o. Medchal-Malkajgiri District

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI NASEEM ARA

Counsel for the Respondent No.4: SRI M V DURGA PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim orders dated: 6/3/2026 in the above Writ Petition No. 26032/2025 till further orders in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of WP No 26032 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 03.09.2025, 24.09.2025, 29.10.2025, 10.12.2025, 31.12.2025, 22.01.2026, 20.02.2026 and 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the court made the following.

ORDER

Post on 15.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Mrs. NASEEM ARA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSK, J

DATED: 08-04-2026

Post on 15.04.2026

ORDER
I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 26032 OF 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

