

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 26032 OF 2025

Between:

Moji Ram, S/o. Babulal Moji

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary Municipal Administration and Urban Development Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Rep by its Commissioner, Municipal Complex, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Circle - 26, Gajularamaram Village, Quthbullapura Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. N. Shayam Kumar, R/o. Medchal-Malkajgiri District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus, or any other appropriate writ, order declaring the action of the respondent No. 3 in passing the erroneous order dated 05/05/2025 without proper application of mind and without giving an opportunity of petitioner herein as illegal, contrary to law, in violation of natural justice and in violation of articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents more particularly respondent No. 3 not to dispossess the petitioner from his Plot bearing No. 46, in Sy. No. 146, situated at Gajularamaram Village, Quthbullapura Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, without following due process of law, in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to dispossess the petitioner. without following due process of law, from its Plot bearing No. 46, in Sy. No. 146, situated at Gajularamaram Village, Quthbullapura Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, without following process of law, pending disposal of WP.No.26032 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings dated 05.05.2025 passed by respondent No. 3 which is quite erroneous without giving an opportunity of personal hearing to the petitioner without following due process of law, pending disposal of WP.No.26032 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 03.09.2025, 24.09.2025, 29.10.2025, 19.11.2025, 10.12.2025, 31.12.2025, 22.01.2026, 20.02.2026, 06.03.2026 and 08.04.2026 made in I.A.No.3 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs. NASEEM ARA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.1 and SRI. K. RAVI MAHENDER Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

None appears for respondents.

Post on 09.06.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier stands extended.

**SD/- P.C. SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Mrs. NASEEM ARA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:20/04/2026

POST ON 09.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.26032 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

